UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE IMPACT OF MODEST
INFLUNECERS ON CONSUMERS
FASHION PURCHASE DEICISON IN
MALAYSIA VIA INSTAGRAM

WOROOD ABDULKARIM
SALMAN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Arts & Design

Faculty of Arts & Design

August 2019



ABSTRACT

Recent studies have provided insights on the popularity of Instagram with high rate of
Ibillion active users. This showed an evidence that people are comfortable in utilizing
this platform. This study examined how modest Instagram influencer could enhance
consumers’ purchase decision and why individuals are motivated to participate in this
particular social media network. This research also explored uses and gratifications
individuals received from joining Instagram. Survey was carried out with a random
group sample of Muslim women in Malaysia aged between 19-40 years old in Klang
Valley. A total (n=151) female participants involved in this study. Interviews with
modest fashion influencers were conducted to gain an insight of the study. Findings of
the study revealed that Instagram could fulfill the needs and wants of consumers in
terms of entertainment purposes and as a source of inspiration. The majority of
respondents were likely to purchase fashion from Instagram due to the trending among
Instagram influencers. This is related to the TAM in which the key points underlying
this theory are associated with enjoyment, perceived ease of use (PEOU) and
usefulness. The data found that enjoyment is the main reason for consumer’s usage of
Instagram. These are the factors that explained why individuals are drawn to refer to
Instagram and engage in the purchase decision.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, praise is to Allah, the Almighty. By His grace, I have finally
completed my studies. Second my sincere appreciation and million thanks goes to my
supervisor Dr. Rosita Mohd Tajuddin, for her guidance, learning and understanding of
my research, design methodologies, research approaches, and constructive comments
towards my research, everything she did and taught me was valuable. She did a
marvellous part by encouraging me and guiding me throughout my study journey.

Special thanks to UITM University, faculty of Art & Design, Office of International
Students (OIA) and IPSIS for giving me this opportunity to further my study in this
research. Thank you for the seminars that were organized it truly helped me, taught me
new things and kept me encouraged throughout my study period.

I would like to express my very great appreciation to my friends who were by my side,
thank you for listening, offering me advice, and supporting me through this entire
process. Thank you to those who indirectly contributed in this research, your kindness
means a lot to me. Thank you very much.

This journey would not have been possible without the support of my family,
professors, and friends. Last but not least to my family and my fiancée, my deepest
ratitude goes to my beloved parents, my father Abdulkarim Salman, my mother
Hnd my eldest brother Mohamad, thank you for encouraging me in
all of my pursuits and inspiring me to follow my dreams. Mustafa my fiancée, thank
you for all that you do, endless support, love, prayers and encouragement. I am
especially grateful to them, for supporting me emotionally and financially. I always

knew that you believed in me and wanted the best for me, without them I wouldn’t be
where I am today.


JPRIU
Highlight


TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

1.9

Background of The Study

Problem Statement

Research Objectives

Research Questions

Scope and Limitations of Study

Delimitation of Study

Significance of Study

Definition of Terms

1.8.1 Modest Fashion — General View

1.8.2 Modest Fashion — In Malaysia General View
1.8.3  Online Shopping

1.8.4 Social Media

1.8.5 Instagram Application

1.8.6 Instagram Influencers — In Malaysia General View
1.8.7 Technology Acceptance Model (TAM)

Summary

Vi

Page
ii
iii

iv

vi
ix
xi
xii

xiii

© OV 9 9 =N o U W N =

—_— = L =
\]O\LU);—A



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Literature Review of Past Studies
2.1.1 Definition of Terms

2.1.1.1 Technology in Fashion industry
2.1.1.2 Online Shopping
2.1.1.3 Modest Fashion Marketing
2.1.1.4 Social Media and Instagram
2.1.1.5 Technology Acceptance Model (TAM)

2.2 Conceptual Framework
2.2.1 Social Media (Instagram)
2.2.2 Perceived Usefulness
2.2.3 Perceived Ease of Use
2.2.4 Enjoyment
2.2.5 Purchase Decision

2.3 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research Design

3.1.1 Quantitative Study Method

3.1.2 Qualitative Study Method

3.1.3 Population Samples

3.1.4 Survey Instrument

3.2 Research Procedure
3.2.1 Survey Questionnaire
3.2.2 Assessing Pilot Test on the Research Questions
3.2.2.1 Pilot Study Reliability Test and Results
3.2.2.2 Discussion
3.2.2.3 Face-to-face Interview
3.2.3 Data Collection Procedures

3.2.4 Data Analysis Procedures

Vii

18
18
18
18
19
20
33

39
40
41
42
43
44
46

47
48
48
49
51

53
53
55
55
58
58
59
60





