# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE IMPACT OF MODEST INFLUNECERS ON CONSUMERS FASHION PURCHASE DEICISON IN MALAYSIA VIA INSTAGRAM

## WOROOD ABDULKARIM SALMAN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Arts & Design** 

**Faculty of Arts & Design** 

August 2019

### **ABSTRACT**

Recent studies have provided insights on the popularity of Instagram with high rate of 1billion active users. This showed an evidence that people are comfortable in utilizing this platform. This study examined how modest Instagram influencer could enhance consumers' purchase decision and why individuals are motivated to participate in this particular social media network. This research also explored uses and gratifications individuals received from joining Instagram. Survey was carried out with a random group sample of Muslim women in Malaysia aged between 19-40 years old in Klang Valley. A total (n=151) female participants involved in this study. Interviews with modest fashion influencers were conducted to gain an insight of the study. Findings of the study revealed that Instagram could fulfill the needs and wants of consumers in terms of entertainment purposes and as a source of inspiration. The majority of respondents were likely to purchase fashion from Instagram due to the trending among Instagram influencers. This is related to the TAM in which the key points underlying this theory are associated with enjoyment, perceived ease of use (PEOU) and usefulness. The data found that enjoyment is the main reason for consumer's usage of Instagram. These are the factors that explained why individuals are drawn to refer to Instagram and engage in the purchase decision.

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, praise is to Allah, the Almighty. By His grace, I have finally completed my studies. Second my sincere appreciation and million thanks goes to my supervisor Dr. Rosita Mohd Tajuddin, for her guidance, learning and understanding of my research, design methodologies, research approaches, and constructive comments towards my research, everything she did and taught me was valuable. She did a marvellous part by encouraging me and guiding me throughout my study journey.

Special thanks to UITM University, faculty of Art & Design, Office of International Students (OIA) and IPSIS for giving me this opportunity to further my study in this research. Thank you for the seminars that were organized it truly helped me, taught me new things and kept me encouraged throughout my study period.

I would like to express my very great appreciation to my friends who were by my side, thank you for listening, offering me advice, and supporting me through this entire process. Thank you to those who indirectly contributed in this research, your kindness means a lot to me. Thank you very much.

This journey would not have been possible without the support of my family, professors, and friends. Last but not least to my family and my fiancée, my deepest gratitude goes to my beloved parents, my father Abdulkarim Salman, my mother and my eldest brother Mohamad, thank you for encouraging me in all of my pursuits and inspiring me to follow my dreams. Mustafa my fiancée, thank you for all that you do, endless support, love, prayers and encouragement. I am especially grateful to them, for supporting me emotionally and financially. I always knew that you believed in me and wanted the best for me, without them I wouldn't be where I am today.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
CON	NFIRM <i>A</i>	ATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUT	THOR'S	DECLARATION	iii
ABS	TRACT		iv
ACK	KNOWL	LEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES			vi
			ix
LIST	Γ OF FI	GURES	xi
			xii
LIST OF SYMBOLS			
LIS	OF AI	BBREVIATIONS	xiii
CHA	APTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Back	ground of The Study	1
1.2	Probl	em Statement	2
1.3	Resea	arch Objectives	5
1.4	Resea	arch Questions	5
1.5	Scope	e and Limitations of Study	5
1.6	Delin	nitation of Study	6
1.7	Signi	ficance of Study	7
1.8	Definition of Terms		7
	1.8.1	Modest Fashion – General View	7
	1.8.2	Modest Fashion - In Malaysia General View	9
	1.8.3	Online Shopping	9
	1.8.4	Social Media	11
	1.8.5	Instagram Application	13
	1.8.6	Instagram Influencers – In Malaysia General View	14
	1.8.7	Technology Acceptance Model (TAM)	16
1.9	Summary		

CHAPTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1 Literatu	18		
2.1.1	2.1.1 Definition of Terms		
	2.1.1.1 Technology in Fashion industry	18	
	2.1.1.2 Online Shopping	18	
	2.1.1.3 Modest Fashion Marketing	19	
	2.1.1.4 Social Media and Instagram	20	
	2.1.1.5 Technology Acceptance Model (TAM)	33	
2.2 Conceptual Framework		39	
2.2.	1 Social Media (Instagram)	40	
2.2.	2 Perceived Usefulness	41	
2.2.	3 Perceived Ease of Use	42	
2.2.	4 Enjoyment	43	
2.2.	5 Purchase Decision	44	
2.3 Summar	46		
CHAPTER	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
3.1 Researc	h Design	47	
3.1.	1 Quantitative Study Method	48	
3.1.	2 Qualitative Study Method	48	
3.1.	3 Population Samples	49	
3.1.	4 Survey Instrument	51	
3.2 Research	ch Procedure	53	
3.2	.1 Survey Questionnaire	53	
3.2	.2 Assessing Pilot Test on the Research Questions	55	
	3.2.2.1 Pilot Study Reliability Test and Results	55	
	3.2.2.2 Discussion	58	
	3.2.2.3 Face-to-face Interview	58	
3.2	.3 Data Collection Procedures	59	
3.2	1 Data Analysis Procedures	60	